MEMBERSHIP OBLIGATIONS

Read Launch Fayette's Membership obligations for all members of the community.

General Information

Launch Fayette is driven by a common purpose to support entrepreneurs to create innovative products and solutions in a collaborative environment. This can only occur in an environment of trust and open communication between members.

- In addition to potential legal action for violation of intellectual property laws, any member found to have violated that trust will have membership revoked and have their actions subjected to public scrutiny.
- Members agree to respect the personal equipment and materials of others by either not disturbing or asking for permission prior to use.
- All members agree that they have reviewed and will adhere to the standard operating procedures and safety procedures of the space..
- All Launch Fayette staff, board members and volunteers are released from any and all liabilities.
- Members acknowledge that the space is guided by a Director and Board of Control.
 Policies, rules, and procedures may be changed by the Board, as needed, to ensure that Launch Fayette operates effectively for the members.

Student Member Interaction

- Because high school students will be in residence in Launch Fayette, all Portfolio and Flex members must undergo a background check by the FCPS.
- Members are encouraged to interact with the student members and to offer student internships through the FCPS Work Based Learning (WBL) program.

Meeting Space Access

- Meeting space access is available on a first-come, first-served basis, via reservations on the Launch Fayette calendar, which can be viewed on our website. Please email programs@launchfayette.org for access to editing the calendar.
- Members may use the meeting space for business meetings.
- Hosting a meeting does not preclude other members from using the rest of the space.

Equipment Access

- Once trained, equipment may be used at a member's own risk.
- Members agree to use all equipment as intended and within the directions outlined in training and manuals. If any equipment is found not in working order, members are required to report it via email to programs@launchfavette.org.
- All clean up is the responsibility of the member. Members that do not clean up after their work or meeting will be subject to additional fees.
- Hosting a meeting does not preclude other members from using the rest of the space.

Guest Access

- Guests must be accompanied by their host member at all times while at Launch Fayette.
- Guests are not permitted to use any equipment.